and, That security at
the 2019 Gilroy Garlic Festival was also provided in part by the City of Gilroy Police Department.

B. Duty to Provide Reasonably Safe Event:

21. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and based thereon allege there have been approximately three-hundred and fifty-two
(352) mass shootings in the United States so far this year (2019) and that in 2018 there were approximately three-hundred and
thirty-seven (337). These frightening numbers serve as a stark reminder that horrific criminal attacks are not only common but
are a real and foreseeable risk anytime individuals host large public events, such as the 2019 Gilroy Garlic Festival.

22. Operators of outdoor venues that attract large crowds, such as the 2019 Gilroy Garlic Festival, are responsible for assessing